(in thousands of Canadian
dollars)

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income (Loss) Share Capital
Contributed

Surplus

Total
Shareholders’

Equity

As reported under
Canadian GAAP,
September 30, 2011 58,531 — 7,035 5,375 70,941
Adjustments:
Other investments
available-for-sale (i) 101 (101)

— — —

As reported under IFRS,
September 30, 2011 58,632 (101) 7,035 5,375 70,941

(i) Under IFRS, other investments are classified as available-for-sale with accumulated unrealized gains and losses,
other than impairment losses, recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). Under Canadian GAAP,
other investments were classified as held-for-trading under the fair value option with accumulated unrealized gains
and losses recorded in retained earnings.

b. Reconciliation of comprehensive income (loss) as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company’s comprehensive loss reported in accordance with
Canadian GAAP to its total comprehensive loss in accordance with IFRS for the year ended September 30, 2011:

Year ended September 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian
dollars)

Canadian
GAAP

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Revenue 279 1,156 — 1,156
Expenses 2,748 6,900 — 6,900

Unrealized gain (loss)
from financial
instruments (ii) 50 (643) 643 —

Net income (loss) (2,418) (6,387) 643 (5,744)
Other comprehensive
income (loss) (ii) — - (643) (643)
Comprehensive loss (2,418) (6,387) — (6,387)

(ii) Under IFRS, unrealized losses (other than impairment losses) on other investments, which are classified as
available-for-sale, are recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). Under Canadian GAAP, unrealized losses on
other investments, which were classified as held-for-trading under the fair value option, were recorded in net loss for
the period.

COVENTREE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

10

4. ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION PROCEEDING

On December 7, 2009, Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) staff commenced a proceeding against the Company